
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr A. Sarang (0116) 305 8644 

Email: Aqil.Sarang@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. Gillard CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 
2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 
2027/28.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport and 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 30) 

9.  
  

Third Party Funded Schemes in the Public 
Highway.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport, 
Leicestershire 
County Council 
 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

10.  
  

Storm Henk - Flooding Update.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport, 
Leicestershire 
County Council 
 

(Pages 41 - 50) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The date of the next meeting is scheduled for 7 March 2024, at 
2:00pm. 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 9 November 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Gillard CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr O. O’Shea CC, Lead Member for Highways and Transport (in remote 
attendance) 
Mrs M. Wright CC, Cabinet Support Member 
  
 

24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

26. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
no declarations were made. 
 

29. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
 

30. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

31. Leicestershire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - Public Consultation 
Outcomes and Publication.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
which provided an overview of the findings of the public consultation undertaken on 
the draft Leicestershire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and sought the 
Committee’s views on the updated Strategy prior to this being presented to the 
Cabinet for approval at its meeting on 24 November 2023. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were arising: 
 

i) Members welcomed the new Strategy, which was timely in light of recent 
flood events in the area, and thanked officers for what was a thorough and 
comprehensive report. 
 

ii) The Committee supported the proposed partnership approach with 
communities. It was suggested that helping residents be flood aware was an 
effective way of managing future events and that the online platform which 
was currently being developed would be a useful point of information and 
guidance for residents of Leicestershire.  
 

iii) In 2020 a Scrutiny Review Panel had been established to look at the 
Council’s approach to flooding in partnership with other strategic 
organisations. The Panel had made 26 recommendations and Members were 
pleased to hear that the Strategy had been developed to address the issues 
and areas of concern identified by the Panel.  
 

iv) A Member queried to what extent the impacts of future developments across 
the County and associated land drainage issues had been considered and 
how these would be managed/mitigated as part of the Strategy. The Director 
explained that as the Lead Local Flooding Authority the County Council had a 
role at a strategic and local level as a statutory consultee. If consulted by the 
local planning authority (district councils) it would be able to comment and 
make recommendations regarding flood risks both as part of the local plan 
process and in respect of individual developments at the planning application 
stage.  
 

v) A Member raised concerns regarding l
[...]
id was a small team that did an excellent job. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)  That the report on the Leicestershire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

– Public Consultation Outcomes and Publication be noted and welcomed; 
 

b)  That the comments now made by the Committee be submitted to the Cabinet 
for consideration at its meeting in November 2023. 
 

32. Street Lighting Review - Proposed Changes.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
which detailed the outcome of the Street Lighting public consultation and proposed 
next steps for the Street Lighting review and sought the Committee’s views on this 
to help shape the future Street Lighting offer prior to seeking approval from the 
Cabinet in December 2023. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were arose: 

 
i) The Committee questioned whether other options had been explored, such 

as switching off alternate lights rather than diming all lights. A Member 
suggested that this might be considered more acceptable to residents, but 
also save more in energy costs. The Director advised that this suggestion 
had not been specifically considered, but the Council had explored several 
options which were in line with the Code of Practice and the need for a 
minimum level of light intensity in each area. The Director undertook to 
consider the suggested alternative approach as part of the consultation 

5



 
 

 

process. 
 

ii) A Member commented that the public’s perception that switching off 
streetlights would result in an increase in crime was an interesting and 
delicate issue, as research suggested that, in fact, crime went down when 
streetlights were turned off. Members noted that the proposals were for 
streetlights to be dimmed, not turned off, and that the pilot would help 
determine if residents still had such concerns in those circumstances. 
 

iii) A Member highlighted the Polic
[...]
Lighting Review be noted; 
 

b) That the views and comments made by the Committee on the proposals be 
reported to the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting in December 2023; 

 
c) That the Director be requested to provide Members of the Committee with a 

copy of the Equalities Impact Assessment carried out in respect of the 
proposed changes; 
 

d) That the Director be requested to: 
 

(i) consider the suggestion of switching off alternate lights, instead of 
dimming all lights, to determine it this alternative approach might 
produce further positive outcomes and savings; 

(ii) produce a heat map identifying those locations where people reported 
feeling vulnerable as a result of the reduced lighting and for this to be 
compared with data held by the office of the PCC; 

(iii) to consider the impact of tree coverage which might further reduce 
lighting in some areas and to liaise with colleagues within the 
Department (which was also responsible for tree maintenance) should 
any such issues be raised as part of the pilot to see what work could 
be done to make improvements. 
 

33. Passenger Transport Update.  
 
The Committee considered a presentation provided by the Director of Environment 
and Transport which provided an update on funding arrangement for public 
transport services in Leicestershire, the work undertaken to refresh the Passenger 

7



 
 

 

Transport Policy and Strategy (PTPS) to support compliance with national policy, 
and to seek the Committees views on these and related work being undertaken prior 
to consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting in December.  A copy of the slides 
marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 
i) Members welcomed the presentation and the additional grant funding for 

buses to be provided by the Department for Transport (DfT).  Members 
queried the structure of the funding and how this could be allocated. It was 
noted that the first 
[...]
the assistant Director confirmed that charging 
infrastructure would be part of the assessment. 
 

The Lead Member for Highways and Transport took the opportunity to thank the 
Officers for their ongoing work in this area. The additional funding would be 
beneficial, but it was disappointing that the Government required this to be spent 
within such a short timescale.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the presentation on the Passenger Transport Update be noted; 
 
b) That the views and comments from the Committee on the proposed approach 

be duly reported to the Cabinet. 
 

c) That the Director be requested to circulate the presentation to the district and 
parish councils for information to local people. 
 

34. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 18th January 
2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
2.00pm - 3.30pm 
9 November 2023 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 18 JANUARY 2024 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 – 2027/28 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

  
a) Provide information on the proposed 2024/25 to 2027/28 Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Highways and Transport 
Services of the Environment and Transport Department; and, 

 
b) Ask the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

consider any relevant issues as part of the consultation process and make 
any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission and the Cabinet 
accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2023. This has been 

the subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current 
economic circumstances. The draft MTFS for 2024/25 – 2027/28 was 
considered by the Cabinet on 19 
[...]
 THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the process for 

approval of third-party funded schemes within the public highway. This follows 
a request by the Scrutiny Commission made at its meeting in June 2023. 
 

2. The report provides a general overview of the planning process and the Local 
Highway Authority’s (LHA) remit as a statutory consultee to the planning 
process. 

 
3. The report also explains the criteria the County Council applies in the 

consideration of highway schemes proposed and funded by third parties, 
including some recent examples as set out in paragraphs 23-28 of this report.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
4. In June 2011, the Cabinet agreed to delegate power to the Director of 

Environment and Transport, to: 
 

a) Respond on behalf of the highway authority and as the waste disposal 
authority to any consultations by the local planning authority;  
 

b) Enter into agreements with third parties for a contribution towards highway 
works by person deriving special benefit from them;  
 

c) Approve, following consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member, details of 
routine minor transport schemes in the approved transportation Capital 
Programme, including associated Traffic Regulation Orders, provided the 
schemes have the support of the Local Member(s);  
 

d) Enter, following consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member and subject to 
current approved budget provision, into arrangements for the introduction, 
continuation and/or variation of bus service contracts.  
 

31 Agenda Item 9



 
 

5. In September 2022, the Cabinet considered an update report on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and noted with concern the increasing 
pressures on the revenue budget and the Capital Programme and considered 
the elements required to manage the financial risk to the Council, including the 
impact of rising inflation.  
 

6. In November 2022, the Cabinet considered a joint report of the Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources regarding the financial implications for the 
Council of delivering sustainable and inclusive growth and the approach and 
principles that it was proposed the Council would adopt to address and manage 
these risks. 
 

7. At its meeting in June 2023 during consideration of the quarterly MTFS 
Monitoring update, the Scrutiny Commission questioned the reasons for delay 
in the Council, as the Highway Authority, agreeing road schemes which were 
developer led and whether this resulted in increased costs for developers and 
therefore risked them choosing to no longer build on the basis that, over time, 
schemes became unviable. The Scrutiny Commission was concerned that this 
could result in the County Council having to provide alternative highway 
solutions and so requested that a report outlining the process for approval of 
third-party funded schemes be presented to the Highway and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
8. On 19 December 2023, the proposed MTFS for 2024/25 to 2027/28 was 

approved by the Cabinet for consultation and this will be considered elsewhere 
on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

9. The Council’s Environment Strategy 2018 – 2030, outlines the Council’s key 
environmental objectives, including carbon emissions and climate change, 
biodiversity, habitats and local environment, resource use and low/zero carbon 
energy, local economy and travel and transport.   
 

10. The Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-2026, provides a framework of outcomes, 
including Clean and Green and Strong Economy, Transport and Infrastructure. 

 
Background 
 
11. Third-party funded schemes in the public highway are split into three main 

categories: 
 

a) Highway mitigation agreed under the planning process - funded by the 
developer of the site. 
 

b) Small improvements schemes that could be funded by a parish council or 
si
[...]
nvolve various agencies, can be 
very complex and will take some time to complete. 

q LLFA does not have the powers to make other agencies implement solutions where it is 
their responsibility. 

q In some instances there may not be a realistic or affordable solution for flood prevention. 

q With changing climate meaning more rainfall and greater intensity when it rains, there is 
a greater need to move communities towards resilience via property protection and 
community action. 

50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2027/28.
	Appendix A REVENUE
	Appendix B GROWTH AND SAVINGS
	Appendix C CAPITAL PROGRAMME

	9 Third Party Funded Schemes in the Public Highway.
	Appendix Third Party HT Scrutiny 180124

	10 Storm Henk - Flooding Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 18 January 2024.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 

 
 
In attendance 
Mr O. O’Shea CC, Lead Member for Highways and Transport 
Mrs M. Wright CC, Cabinet Support Member 
 

36. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

37. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

38. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

39. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

40. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. L Phillimore CC declared a Non-Registrable Interest in agenda item 8:  Special 
Educational Needs School Transport Service – Update as his wife was employed by the 
County Council in Special Educational Needs. This item did not directly relate to or affect 
the financial or other wellbeing of Mr. Phillimore to an extent that this prevented Mr. 
Phillimore from participating in the meeting. 
 

41. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 



 
 

 

2 

42. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

43. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2027/28.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 
2024/25 to 2027/28 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the 
Highways and Transport side of the Environment and Transport department. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these minutes.  
The Chairman welcomed Mr. O. O’Shea CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and 
Transport, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
Growth 
 
(i) The financial position of the Council was both complex and sensitive. A Member 

commented that the growth forecasted in the report was ‘frightening’ and currently 
provided for no growth for areas such as highway maintenance in 2026/27 and 
2027/28; growth being dominated by increased demand for SEN Transport. 
 
G17 - SEN Transport 
 

(ii) There was substantial growth in the demand for SEN Transport, but this did not 
appear to be reflected in the demand for Adult Social Care Transport. Members 
queried whether a delayed increase in number of users for Adults Social Care 
Transport was being forecast. The Director confirmed that the trend for SEN 
transport demand was not directly translating into increased transport requirements 
for adults. The statutory responsibility to provide SEN Transport for children to 
attend school did not apply to adults and given that the eligibility criteria for adult 
transport services was different, this was not expected. Members noted, however, 
that work was taking place between departments to create a better understanding 
on where there could be knock on effects. 
 

(iii)   A Member commented that to reduce the cost of SEN Transport, a key factor 
would be to understand where the demand for transport came from and where this 
was going (i.e. to which school). It was suggested that delays in the Education and 
Health Care Plan (EHCP) process prevented transport needs being met as 
efficiently as might otherwise be possible. Some children were not able to attend 
the school located closest to their home and this resulted in increased transport 
costs. Making late arrangements for transport also added to cost and demand 
pressures as it was not possible to forward plan and potentially co-ordinate 
journeys. The Director highlighted that the Children and Families Service had been 
working hard to reduce the time it took to undertake an EHCP through its 
Transforming SEND in Leicestershire Programme, and the situation was improving 
but would continue to be monitored. Members noted the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be considering at its next meeting 
progress in delivering the TSIL programme. 
 

(vi) The Council operated an in-house transport service which was beneficial and 
reduced reliance on the private market.  It operated a minibus fleet and deployed 



 
 

 

3 

that as efficiently as possible.  A key risk for operating an in-house service was the 
ability to recruit drivers. When there were a significant number of vacancies, this 
affected service levels and therefore having a mixed in-house and outsourced 
operation helped to balance and manage that risk. The position was, however, kept 
under constant review.  
 

(iv) The current outdated IT system used by passenger transport services was being 
replaced. Whilst this would be a big programme of work that would take time to bed 
in, in the longer term this would help make the service more efficient. The new 
system had in built route optimisation software that would enable officers to plan 
journeys more easily and efficiently. 
 

(v) The Director confirmed that the pressures regarding SEN and SEN Transport was a 
national issue. The Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) and the 
Association of Directors of Environment, Economy, Planning and Transport 
(ADEPT) had recently submitted recommendations to Government on the changes 
and improvements needed. The Director undertook to circulate copies of those 
recommendations to Committee Members so that these could be endorsed.  
 

Savings 
 
 ET6 (SR) Ending of HS2 Programme  
 
(vi) The costs incurred by the Authority in relation to the HS2 national scheme related to 

the small team established to work with effected communities and HS2 Limited as 
the project developed. The Director confirmed that no further costs had been 
incurred. The savings now included in the MTFS reflected that this service was no 
longer needed in light of cancellation of the scheme north of Birmingham by the 
government. 

 
Capital Programme 
 

(vii) There had been a change in strategy regarding bidding for funding for infrastructure 
works.  Government funding always required the Council to match fund any 
successful bid. The cost of submitting a bid could also be substantial and there was 
no guarantee of success. The principal that would now be applied would be that no 
bid would be submitted in future if it could not be clearly demonstrated that the costs 
and match funding could be met without the need for Council funding.  
 

(viii) Developer contributions were agreed as part of the planning process for individual 
developments.  It was proposed that in future, the inflation rate applied in those 
agreements would be subject to a calculation that would allow for rising inflation, 
given that some developments took years to come to fruition.  At present, the 
inflation rate was set at the point of completion of the agreement.  Rising inflation 
meant that the contributions agreed did not meet the subsequent costs incurred by 
the Council in delivering the agreed infrastructure.  Members supported the change 
in approach and agreed that the level of contribution should reflect the costs being 
incurred at the point of delivery. Members noted that in future the Council would 
also not deliver the infrastructure until much later when contributions had been 
received rather than forward funding infrastructure.   
 

(xi) It was noted that the tender for works required to Zouch bridge had closed. An 
evaluation of those tenders would now be undertaken following which a decision 



 
 

 

4 

would be made on how to proceed. It was too early in the process to know whether 
the tenders would come in within budget.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 -2027/28 be noted; 

 
b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2024; 
 

c) That the Director for Environment and Transport be requested to Committee 
Members copies of the recommendations raised by the Association of Directors of 
Children's Services (ADCS) and The Association of Directors of Environment, 
Economy, Planning and Transport (ADEPT) in relation to SEN Transport so that 
these could be endorsed. 

 
44. Third Party Funded Schemes in the Public Highway.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
advised the Committee of the process for approval of third-party funded schemes within 
the public highway. This follows a request by the Scrutiny Commission made at its 
meeting in June 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points made: 
 
(i) Members were pleased to hear that a review would be undertaken regarding 

assessments for pedestrian crossings often requested by local communities for 
safety reasons.  Members commented that current processes seemed outdated 
and safety thresholds required to be met too high which was frustrating for local 
residents. 
 

(ii) A Member commented that it would be useful to understand the thresholds to be 
met when such requests were made given that so many appeared to be refused.  
The Director of Environment and Transport undertook to circulate the criteria 
currently applied to Members outside the meeting for information. 
 

(iii) A Member commented that the common, smaller improvement schemes, such as 
pedestrian crossings, traffic calming and cycle and walking improvements, were 
the most common enquiries constituents raised with their local members, 
generating a lot of work.  It was suggested that some simple guidance which 
Members could refer to and use to communicate to residents when such requests 
were made would be helpful. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report on the process for approving Third Party Funded Schemes in the 

Public Highways be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director of Environment and Transport be requested to circulate to 
members after the meeting the criteria currently applied to requests for common, 
smaller improvement schemes. 

 



 
 

 

5 

45. Storm Henk - Flooding Update.  
 
The Committee considered a presentation provided by the Director of Environment and 
Transport which provided the Committee with an update on flooding across the County 
following the recent Storm Henk.  A copy of the presentation slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 
10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
i) Members noted that there were areas that had flooded which were unexpected 

and caught residents by surprise, these never having flooded before. Such 
residents were therefore unaware of what to do, or where to go for help.  It was 
suggested that the quick dissemination of basic information around what 
happened now and what would be done next, was necessary.  It was further 
suggested that communication via leaflet dropping would be helpful, as many 
homes were without electricity and might not therefore have access to other digital 
means of communication during this period.  The Council had a good network of 
people, including elected members which it could utilise, as well as Leicestershire 
Matters 
 

ii) A Member commented that flood warning signs that had been installed on Slash 
Lane in Barrow on Soar, which was notorious for flooding, had helped prevent 
additional problems. It was suggested that having flood warning information on 
mobile phone devices could help to divert people away from flooded roads which 
exacerbated problems and the response resources required to deal with cars 
getting stuck. 
 

iii) It was noted that the Department had been receiving valuable information from 
those that were on the ground during the response period.  Although it would be a 
long process to determine all the issues as there were many challenges, the 
expectations of residents would need to be managed and an internal 
communication group had been set up.  
 

iv) It was noted that a refreshed Leicestershire Flood Risk Management Strategy had 
been approved by the Cabinet in December 2023.  This provided a useful 
opportunity therefore to recommunicate messages regarding the need for 
residents to prepare.  There was a likelihood of such flooding events becoming 
more frequent as the last six Decembers had been noted as the wettest on record.  
 

v) Members questioned if the Rivers and Canals Trust continued to regularly dredge 
canals and rivers. It was suggested that British Waterways had in the past been 
proactive in doing this.  A Member commented that if such works were no longer 
taking place, or were but less frequently, this could be a contributing factor. 
 

vi) Members queried what the triggers for a Section 19 investigation were and 
requested that the Director of Environment and Transport circulate these to 
Members to help them support and guide residents. The Director undertook to 
circulate a copy of the Council’s Flood Risk Management Strategy which included 
such information, to the Committee after the meeting. 
 

vii) It was noted that investigations were lengthy processes and could take years.  For 
example, investigations were still ongoing for properties that had flooded in 2019. 
Members noted that resources and capacity would be an issue as the professional 



 
 

 

6 

expertise needed to complete these would be in demand across a number of 
authority areas also affected by flooding.  It would be important to manage 
residents’ expectations in this regard.   
 

viii) Members acknowledged that communications to residents would emphasise the 
need for them to take action and to be more self-resilient to these types of events, 
as there was much that individuals could do to protect their own properties.  It was 
noted that this would form part of the lessons learned process, which would 
consider how residents could take advantage of support available and what 
improvements could be made as a community and as individuals to help them be 
more resilient. 
 

ix) A Member commented on work undertaken by local farmers at the request of the 
police to clear roads and cut back trees that had been blown over during the 
storm.  Health and safety and insurance factors arose from such activities and the 
Member questioned what, if any, liability a famer might have for removing fallen 
trees using equipment such as chainsaws.  It was suggested that farmers could be 
called on, for instance by the Police, and clear guidance in such circumstances 
was needed to ensure this was done legally. The Director agreed to look at this as 
part of the lessons learned process and to provide the Committee with some 
clarification on the concerns now raised after the meeting.  Members recognised 
that it would be important for communities to be able to help themselves but that 
this had to be done safely. 
 

x) A Member commented that having attended a meeting of the Trent River Flood 
and Coastal Committee, it was clear that there had been huge impacts from the 
storm across the Midlands and that the Environment Agency were dealing with the 
matter. It was suggested that the process the Environment Agency used needed 
simplifying to ensure cases could be dealt with quicker. 

 
The Lead Member for Highways and Transport commented that although the Department 
had only a small flooding team, it had done very well in supporting the residents in 
Leicestershire and thanked them and all staff involved in the response. 
  
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, also thanked all the staff involved in the 
aftermath of the flooding who had provided excellent support to residents.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the presentation on Storm Henk – Flooding Update be noted and the 
Committee’s thanks be passed on to officers involved in the response, noting the 
excellent work done during what was a very difficult and challenging time for all 
involved. 
 

b) That the Director of Environment and Transport be requested to: 
 
(i) provide an update to Committee Members on the outcome of the Lessons 

Learned Workshop to be undertaken at the end of January. 
 

(ii) circulate to Committee Members a copy of the Flood Risk Management 
Strategy which included details of the locally agreed thresholds that 
triggered a Section 19 investigation.  
 



 
 

 

7 

(iii) provide clarification regarding the potential liability of farmers that were 
asked to remove fallen trees from the highway during bad weather. 

 
 

46. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 7th 
March 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

2.00pm - 4.13 pm CHAIRMAN 
18 January 2024 

 


